

Department of Education

REGION III
SCHOOLS DIVISION OFFICE OF BATAAN

JUL 2 2 2024

DIVISION MEMORANDUM No. 294, s. 2024

ELECTION OF THE DIVISION FEDERATED BARKADA KONTRA DROGA (BKD) OFFICERS FOR THE SCHOOL YEAR 2024-2025

To: Assistant Schools Division Superintendent

Chiefs of Division

Education Program Supervisors

Public Schools District Supervisors

Public Secondary School Heads

Division Federated Barkada Kontra Droga Organization

Barkada Kontra Droga Organization Advisers and President

All Others Concerned

- Pursuant to the Dangerous Drugs Board (DDB) Board Resolution No. 005, s. 2007, the Schools Division Office of Bataan announces the conduct of the Election of the Division Federated Officers of Barkada Kontra Droga (BKD) Officers for the School Year 2024-2025 on August 9, 2024, from 8:00 AM-12:00 NN at Bulwagan ng mga Bayani at Banal, SDO Bataan, Kabukiran Calaylayan, Abucay, Bataan.
- 2. The objectives of this activity are as follows:
 - a. Lay the groundwork for good governance, volunteerism, and cooperation among students by providing them with various venues where they can exercise and improve their leadership skills and abilities;
 - b. Train our students to become a better member of the society with the ideals and principles of participative democracy;
 - c. Harness the student government as a partner in achieving quality education and academic excellence; and
 - d. Promote and help sustain the advocacy of the Barkada Kontra Droga (BKD) Program.
- 3. The Election of Barkada Kontra Droga (BKD) is exclusive for the elected and appointed Presidents with one (1) voting power for each position:
 - President
 - Vice President
 - Secretary
 - Treasurer





















Department of Education

REGION III
SCHOOLS DIVISION OFFICE OF BATAAN

- Public Information Officer
- Protocol Officer
- 4. Further, the electoral process is as follows:
 - a. Candidates for the elective positions shall be determined through nomination procedures. Nominations will be limited to three (3) candidates;
 - b. Each nominee will be given questions to determine their agendas and platforms;
 - c. Voters cast their votes for their chosen candidate by raising their hands when the candidate's name is announced; and
 - d. Candidates who receive the most votes win.
- 5. All candidates must possess the following qualifications:
 - Currently enrolled in a public secondary school for the school year 2024-2025.
 - With good academic standing
 - With good moral character and have not been subjected to any disciplinary actions
 - Elected or Appointed as Barkada Kontra Droga President for School Year 2024-2025
- 6. All Barkada Kontra Droga Teacher-Advisers are requested to attend this activity. Proxies are not allowed to vote.
- 7. Any Barkada Kontra Droga President who does not get elected to a Division Federated Barkada Kontra Droga position will automatically be appointed as a Board Member.
- 8. All Participants (BKD Presidents) will register through this Google Form: https://bit.ly/DLYF_BKDElections
- 9. Participants who do not register online cannot attend the DFBKD Elections.
- 10. Attached to this Memorandum are the following:
 - a. Enclosure 1: Program Matrix of Online Election of the Division Federated Officers of Barkada Kontra Droga (BKD)
 - b. Enclosure 2: Parental Consent
 - c. Enclosure 3: List of Committees

















Department of Education

REGION III
SCHOOLS DIVISION OFFICE OF BATAAN

11. Immediate dissemination of this Memorandum is desired.

CAROLINA SVIOLETA, EdD, CESO V Schools Division Superintendent

To be included in the Perpetual Index Under the following: CLUBS ELECTIONS LEARNERS ORGANIZATIONS

SQ13/RMI July 19, 2024













Department of Education

SCHOOLS DIVISION OFFICE OF BATAAN

Enclosure No. 1 to Division Memorandum No. c 2024

Enclosure No. 1 to Division Memorandum No, s. 2024 ELECTION OF THE DIVISION FEDERATED OFFICERS OF BARKADA KONTRA DROGA (BKD) FOR S.Y. 2024-2025 AUGUST 9, 2024					
TIME	ACTIVITIES				
	OPEN HOUSE, ADMISSION, HOUSE RULES				
	National Anthem	Audio-Visual Presentation			
	Prayer	Audio-Visual Presentation			
	Attendance Check				
8:00 A.M. – 8:30 A.M.	Welcome Remarks	Ramon C. Perez Chief Education Supervisor – SGOD			
	Message	Armando C. Capili, EdD. Assistant Schools Division Superintendent			
	Getting to Know You Activities	Gerald O. Umang DABKDA President Mariveles NHS - Alion			
	Presentation of Election Guidelines & Procedures	Rojomel M. Idquival Project Development Officer I			
8:30 A.M. – 11:30 A.M.	Election Proper	Master of Ceremony			
	Declaration of Newly Elected Officers	Nico M. Mangaliman Project Development Officer I			
11:30 A.M. – 11:45 A.M.	Oath of Office	Carolina S. Violeta, EdD, CESO V			
	Inspirational Message	Schools Division Superintendent			
11:45 A.M 12:00 N.N.	Closing Remarks	Jasper R. Nazareno Outgoing DFBKD President			

Laarnie M. Bargas and Jeffer Y. Manalo

Masters of Ceremony





















Department of Education

SCHOOLS DIVISION OFFICE OF BATAAN

Enclosure No. 2 to Division Memorandum No. ____, s. 2024

PARENTAL CONSENT				
I,	, hereby authorize my child			
(Name of Parent/ G	uardian)			
	, to attend and participate in the			
	ERATED BARKADA KONTRA DROGA OFFICERS m to 12:00 pm, at the Bulwagan ng mga Bayani a			
activity given in the awarding ce	expressly warrant that my child can withstand any remony. I have considered the benefits that he/she ation in this activity provided that due care and sure her/his comfort and safety.			
Signature of Father	Signature of Mother			
Name of Father	Name of Mother			
Signa	ture of Guardian over Printed name			
(Relatio	onship with the Student Leader)			

















Department of Education

SCHOOLS DIVISION OFFICE OF BATAAN

Enclosure No. 3 to Division Memorandum No. ____, s. 2024

LIST OF COMMITTEES AND PARTICIPANTS FOR THE ELECTIONS OF DFBKD

NO	NAME	POSITION	COMMITTEE	
1	MALOU R. LOYOLA	CHAIRMAN		
	MELANIE F. TINAO	CO-CHAIRMAN		
	KARLA B. TOLEDO		ATTENDANCE	
	LOIS AMREN MASCARIÑAS	MEMBERS		
	ELIJAH JAMES TANJUTCO			
	JOHN DEAN G. REGONDOLA	CHAIRMAN		
2	NATHANIEL T. DALDE	CO-CHAIRMAN	ELECTION	
	JOHN BRIX FUNILAS	MEMBERS	LLLCTION	
	HILLARIE MAE CABATIC	MILMOLKS		
3	EMIE ROSE A. GATDULA	CHAIRMAN		
	JHON-JHON D. GUEVARRA	CO-CHAIRMAN		
	SHELLA CLARENCE IBE		DOCUMENTATION	
	JAIMERE SCOTT BORGONIA	MEMBERS		
	CRIESHA JADE CABILING	MEMBERS		
	CHRISTIAN AGUSTIN			
	ROSE ANN R. CASTILLO	CHAIRMAN		
4	NIXON A. RAMIREZ	CO-CHAIRMAN		
	John Paul Mama-o		CERTIFICATES	
	ALISON MAE BERSALONA	MEMBERS		
	IANA NICOLE BUNQUE			
5	LAARNIE M. BARGAS	CHAIRMAN		
	JEFFER Y. MANALO	CO-CHAIRMAN	PROGRAM	
	NATHAN RAMIEL CRUZ	MEMBER	PROGRAM	
	ROXANNE JOY SULANGI	ויובויוטבת		

PANELIST DURING THE QUESTION AND ANSWER					
NO	NAME	ORGANIZATION/POSITION			
	1 JASMINE ERIKA R. TURLA	NFSSLG SECRETARY			
4		RFSSLG PRESIDENT			
		DFSSLG PRESIDENT			
		PAGALANGGANG NHS SSLG PRESIDENT			
2	Jasper R. Nazareno	OUTGOING DFBKD PRESIDENT			
3	GERALD O. UMANG	DAKBDA PRESIDENT			
4	NIÑO JEARONNIE L. LLAVORE	DAASS VICE PRESIDENT			
5	NICO M. MANGALIMAN	PDO I - SPORTS/LRP/YES-O			
6	ROJOMEL M. IDQUIVAL	PDO I – SSLG/BKD/CAREER GUIDANCE			











